
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20021146 

1. REQUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 1 to ERES Consultants (Contract 1802) for CN-01-06, Development 
& Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) Network Level Pavement Management System for Lee County, in 
the amount of $66,192.00, for a total contract amount of $365,964.00, and approve Interlocal Agreement with City of Fort 
xyers. Also, approve an Addendum to the original contract clarifying dispute resolution 
among the County, ERES, and the City of Fort Myers.@\ 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Requires BOCC approval for Change Order, Interlocal Agreement and amendment to 
CIP. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Allows City of Fort Myers to share in the cost of the Pavement Management System, 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT # CW 

4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 
(SpecW 

X CONSENT 
~ ADMINISTRATIVE 

APPEALS 

PUBLIC 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

STATUTE 
ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. 
CODE 

X OTHER 

3. MEETING DATE: 

/o-29-cama 
6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMISSIONER 
B. DEPARTMENT Transportation 
C. DIVISION 

BY: Scott M. Gilbertson 

I. BACKGROUND: 
On May 22,2001, the Board of County Commissioners approved award of a Pavement Management contract to ERES 
Consultants (Contract 1802), CN-01-06 in the amount of $299,772.00. The City of Fort Myers has requested ERES 
Consultants to provide Pavement Management Services on behalf of the City in the amount of $66,192.00. 

Funds will be available in: 20468330700.5065 10, 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A 
Department 

Director 

qq%i 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

B C D E F G 
Purchasing Human Other County Budget Services County Manager 

Or Resources Attorney 
Cwracts /: #hl\ lllil/i‘dA 

[t/p\ JC II i 
\ ..\ 

STOKACTION: 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 



CITY CLERK’S‘%FlCL 
PO URAWER 2217 

FORT MYERS, FL 33902 
239-332-6740 ‘I’EL 
239-461-2650 FAX 

September 24, 2002 

Mr. Randy Cerchie, Construction Manager 
Lee County Department of Transportation 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Dear Mr. Cerchie: 

Enclosed herewith are two originals of the Inter-local Agreement 
between Lee County and the City of Fort Myers for Pavement 
Management System Contractor. This agreement was approved by 
City Council at their regular meeting held on September 3, 2002. 

Please have both originals signed by the Chairman of the Board of 
County Commissioners of Lee County, retain one original for your file 
and return the other original to my attention. 

Yours truly, 

CITY OF FORT MYERS 

$4?&cii l5&lb7w 

Marie Adams, CMC 
City Clerk 

MA:mf 

Enclosure 



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

LEE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF FORT MYERS 
REGARDINGPAVEMENTMANAGEMENTSYSTEMCONTRACTOR 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _ day of 

, 2002, by and between LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and charter 

county of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, and the CITY OF 

FORT MYERS, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

“CITY”. collectively, the “Parties” hereto. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, both the COUNTY and the CITY are duly empowered pursuant to 

Florida Statutes, in particular Section 163.01, to enter into interlocal agreements for the 

sharing of certain governmental powers and obligations; and, 

WHEREAS, Pavement Management Systems are necessary to evaluate and plan 

roadway improvements; and, 

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to investigate all of its pavement conditions to provide 

a more effective evaluation for roadway improvements within the CITY; and, 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY Department of Transportation, through its Pavement 

Management Consultant, ERES Consultants, is capable of assisting the CITY; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties find that entering into this Interlocal Agreement serves a 

public purpose, is to the public’s benefit, and is in the public’s interest. 



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 

contained herein, the COUNTY and the CITY agree as follows: 

1. The recitals contained above are incorporated into this Interlocal Agreement 

as if set forth herein at length. 

2. It is the purpose and intent of this Interlocal Agreement to define the terms 

and conditions under which the CITY will provide to the COUNTY, certain funding for a 

Pavement Management System. 

All terms and conditions of this Interlocal Agreement shall be interpreted in 

a manner consistent with, and in furtherance of, the purpose set forth above. 

3. COUNTY Pavement Management Consultant, ERES Consultants, pursuant 

to the Addendum to the Contract No. 1802, CN-01-06, agrees to provide and perform the 

necessary services to the CITY as set forth in Exhibit “A” and made a part of this Interlocal 

Agreement. 

4. The CITY will pay to the COUNTY a sum not-to-exceed Sixty-Six Thousand, 

One Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and 001100 ($66,192.00) forthe Pavement Management 

System consultation set out at Exhibit “A”, within ten (10) days of executing this Interlocal 

Agreement. 

5. The COUNTY will process the Consultant invoices, for no more than a total 

of Sixty-SixThousand, One Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and 00/l 00 ($66,192.00), with the 

approval of the CITY. 

6. Any dispute, conflict or disagreement that may arise between the CITY and 

ERES Consultants, shall not be mediated nor resolved by the COUNTY, and shall not in 

any way have any force or effect upon the Agreement between the COUNTY and the 

S:IGSIARF\l”lellOCal\P/IVEMENT MGMi. SYSTEM CONTRACTOR A ,c-mwod -2. 



Consultant, 

7. This Interlocal Agreement shall begin upon the execution of the 

Agreement by both Parties, and shall continue for a period of one year or until the 

conclusion of the project, whichever is later. 

8. Either party may terminate this Interlocal Agreement by giving the other 

party ninety (90) days written notice, with the appropriate financial reconciliation 

between the Parties, if any. 

9. This Interlocal Agreement may only be amended in writing and duly 

executed by the COUNTY and the CITY with the same formalities as this Agreement. 

10. Any notices or other documents permitted or required to be delivered 

pursuant to this Interlocal Agreement shall be delivered to the COUNTY at the 

Department of Transportation and to the CITY at the Office of the City Clerk. 

11. This Interlocal Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 

12. The Parties agree that by execution of this Agreement, no party will be 

deemed to have waived its statutory defense of sovereign immunity, or increased its 

limits of liability as provided for by Florida Statutes. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused the execution hereby by 

their duly authorized officials on the date set forth above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT MYERS 

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN 
CLERK OF COURTS 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: - 
Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: 
Office of the County Attorney 



ADDENDUM TO 1802, CN-01-06, BETWEEN 
LEE COUNTY AND ERES CONSULTANTS 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Contractual Agreement (1802, CN-01-06) dated 

May 22 , 202, by and between LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and 

charter county of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, and ERES 

CONSULTANTS, a division of Applied Research Associates, Inc., whose address is 505 

West University Avenue, Champaign, Illinois 61820, hereinafter referred to as “ERES”, 

collectively, the “Parties” hereto. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, ERES and the COUNTY entered into an Agreement regarding their 

respective duties and responsibilities for Pavement Management System Agreement, 

1802, CN-01-06; and, 

WHEREAS, it is in the public’s interest for the COUNTY to amend the Agreement 

dated May 22, 2001 ; and, 

WHEREAS, ERES and the COUNTY desire to amend the Agreement dated 

May 22, 2001 , 1802, CN-01-06, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, to provide for 

additional funding from, and services to, the City of Fort Myers pursuant to the attached 

Interlocal Agreement (No. -1. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and other good and 

valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, 

ERES and the COUNTY hereby agree to amend this Agreement as follows: 



1. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated into the terms of this 

Agreement as if set out herein at length. 

2. This Agreement is hereby amended as follows, with underlined language 

being the Amendment: 

ERES aorees to provide and perform the necessary Pavement 

Manaoement Svstem services as set forth in Exhibit “B” on behalf of 

the Citv of Fort Mvers for a sum not to exceed Sixty-Six Thousand, 

One Hundred Ninetv-Two Dollars and 001100 ($66,192.OOk 

The COUNTY will process ERES’ invoices with the approval of the 

Citv for pavment. 

Anv dispute, conflict or disaoreement that mav arise between the City 

and ERES reoardina performance of services in Exhibit “B” and any 

pavment hereofwill not be mediated or resolved bvthe COUNTY, and 

will not in anv way have any force or effect on the COUNTY’S 

Aoreement (1802, CN-01-06) with ERES. 

3. All of the remaining terms in the Agreement dated May 22, 2001 (1802, 

CN-01-06, attached hereto, remain the same. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have set their hands and seals on the day 

and year first written above. 

ERES CONSULTANTS. a division of ADDlied 
Research Associates, Inc. 

B&@54; 

Name: Curt A. Beckemever. P.E. 

Its: Division Manaoer 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this s day of October , 2002 by 

Curt A. Beckemeyer (name of person making statement) who is personally known to me or 

has produced (type of identification) as identification. 

acknowled 

(Name typed, printed, or stamped) 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4106104 

-3. 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

q Change Order 
0 Supplemental Task Authorization 

NO.: 1 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Development & Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index Network Level 
Pavement Manaqement System for Lee County 

CONSULTANT: ERES Consultants PROJECT NO.: - 

SOLICIT NO.: CN-01-06 CONTRACT NO.: 1802 ACCOUNT NO.: - 

REQUESTED BY:m DATE OF REQUEST: IO/l/O2 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties 
the Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: IO/l/O2 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT: DATED: 1 O/1/02 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: DATED: 1 O/l 102 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 
SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: DATED: IO/l/O2 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: DATED: 10/1102 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER 
constitutes an accord and satisfaction. 

Contracts Date 

APPROVED: 
Corporate Seal 

COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
Department Director 
(Under $25,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
Countv Manager (Between 

By: 
*County Attorney’s Office Date 

($25,600 and-under $50,000) 
Date Approved: 

*County Attorney signature needed 
for over Board level expenditures only. 

05 W. University Ave. 
Champaign, IL 61820 

Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date Approved: 

CMO:023 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 S”PPLEMENTA:;ASK AUTHORIZATION No.- 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A” 

Date: 1 O/1/02 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

forDevelopment & Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) Network Level 
Pavement Management System 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional Services 
Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby supplemented, 
changed or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall provide and 
perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement to, change to, or 
authorized to, the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

Increase the contract to include the additional work necessary to perform Pavemeni 
Management System service for the City of Ft Myers (under the attached interlocal Agreement) 
As per the attached Exhibit A, Proposal dated February 26,2002. 

Attach additional pages, if needed. 

:MO:025 
)9/25/01 

Pagefiof A 



EXklBIT A-FEEBRUARY26;2002 
..,.. . 

A Proposal for 

Development & Implementation of 
a Pavement Condition Index (PCX) 

Network Level Pavement 
Management System  for 

the City of Ft. Myers, Florida 

Prepared for February 26,2002 

The City of Ft. Myers, Florida 



EXHIBIT A - F-EBRUARY 26.2002 

Development & Implementation 
ofa 

Pavement Condition Index (PCI) 
h’etwork Level Pavement Management System 

For 
the City of Ft. Myers, Florida 

PROPOSAL 

Prepared for: 

The City of Ft. Myers 
Public Works Department 

Engineering Division 
2200 Second Street, 2”d Floor 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902 
(941) 332-6520 

Prepared by: 

ERJZS Consultants, a division of Applied Research Associates, Inc. 
505 WestUniversity Avenue 

Champaign, Illinois 61820 
Phone: (217) 356-4500 

Facsimile: (217) 3563058 

February 26.2002 
ERES Proposal No. 6945 (revised)~. 

A-B 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 

I, PROJECT UhlIERSTA>7lI?iG ................................................................................... ..: ................. 1 

THE CITY OFFT.,~IIYERS’S GWLT A\(D OBJECTIVES.. .......................................................... :~. ..... ........... I 
PROJECT APPRO,xxi ................................................................................................................................. 2 

& PRO.IECT PERSOSh’EL PLAN ...................................................................................................... 3 

lSTRODuCTlOS.. ....................................................................................................................................... 3 
PROPOSED PROJECTTE~I..  ...................................................................................................................... 3 

. PROJECT \vORK PLAS.. ................................................................................................................ 5 

lvrRODuCTlOr ......................................................................................................................................... 5 
PAVEFIEIITM,~S,~OE~IESTSYSTE~I I\IPLE\IESTATIOS ............................................................ I.. ............ 5 

5 PROJECT COSTS : ....................................................................................................................... ... 12 

& SCHEDULE ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

A-C 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 
/ 

1. PROJECT UKDERSTANDIXG 

The City bf Ft. \lycrs’s Goals and Objectives 

Th: Cily of Ft. ?lyers currently has maintenance responsibilities for approxim3lsly 311 cen+w miles 
of roadway and many.orhcr related assets. The razdway ncworkconrists of local swcctr to major aneri31 
routes and is comprised almost entirely of asphalr concrctc (AC) pavemcnr. The City of Ft. hlycrs’s lypi- 
cal maintcnancc and radway improvemcnr activities include pavement resurfacing. pothole patching. and 
shoulder regrading. The City of Fr. Xlyerr is no\v looking to cnhancc its overall asset managcmcnt cffonr 
with the implsm<ntarion of a pavcmcm nnnagcmcnt syrtcm that will: 

* \Vxehoure mulriple ycarr of pnvcmenr inform&n (construction records. mariaIs inform3rion. 
traffic dxa. deflection resting results. and condidon informxion) on a section-by-scclion basis. 

* Project future pavement conditions using “pnvcmcnr family” techniques. 
* Project future pnvcmcnr rchabilitaion weds (rhon- and long-term needs) based on p~~cmcnl 

condirions and any olhcr criwria rpecificd by the Cily. 
l Provide detailed rcpons. 
* Provide a logical basis for identifying and r&cling roadway improvcmcnl projccls. 
* Link with the County’s existing gcogmphical informnrion system (GIS) LO provide graphical 

summxics of data and analysis rcsuks. Lee Counrycurrently possesses an extensive and widely 
used GIS. and it is important that the new pavcmcnt muagcmcnt system integralcs with the CIS. 

l Be easy 10 use and k located within the City’s offices. 

To achieve rhcrc pavcmcnt management goals. The City of Fr. Myers is looting for assistance from a 
pavcmenl engkcting consul~nt with cxperiencc and cxpsnisc in pave&%0 management systems for 
local transponation agencies. Specifically. rhc City is recking assistance to implement an efficient system 
thai can be opcratcd using rhc in-house staff and resources. Major larks required for the initial implc- 
mcntation cffon include the following: 

. Inventory of roadtvays. 
* Research historical records (construction and mainrcnance). 
* Dererminc and document the las~consv~tion dare For each roadway. 
. Collcci pavement condition data. 
* Analyze the colleccd survey daw. 
* Upload data into the selected pwcmenVarser management rof~are. 
* Prepare a rcpon documenting the implcmcnradon results. 
* Prepare inhial output reports From the new syram. 
* lnregrarc the syrtcm with the City oFFt. hlycrs’r existing GIS. 
* lmplcmsnl (insiall) the system at the City of Ft. hlyers‘s officer. 
* Provide the City of FL. Myers staff uirh training. 



EXHIBIT A-FEBRUARY269 2002 
.,' 

Project Approach 

To avoid [he pitfalls lhx plague mny lcal go\~emmem pavemenr mxnagcment tyswm implsmenu&xr. 
ERES is utilizing a two-phase approach 10 implementing Lee County’s pnvemepr management system. 
During Phase I of the project. EP.ES conducred a needs assessmsnl for Lee County that accomplished the 
following objeaive< considered critical 10 the overall success of the implemen~~rion effort: . . 

* Thorough assessment of each agency’s current pavement msnagemsnr prxtices to idcmify ths 
basic decision-mGng prccsss. lines of communication. and polsnrial ar:as of improremeni. Re- 
gardless of whether an agency hx J. %uc” pavcmcnt ma.na$ement system. it hxs a basic process 
for managing its p~vcment ncrwork. 

- Assessment of each agency’s information manngcmsnr systems so that the proposed pavcmcnt 
mmqcmcn~ syswn inlcgratss into the cxixing systems. 

* Selection of the software that bat nuefs each ngcncy’r needs. All too often. agencies arbitrarily 
select pavement managenun! software without a comprehensive ewluxion of how well it firs 
their pavemem managcincn, process. As a resulr. the software 1001s are nor used frcquendy and 
quickly become antiquated and abandoned. 

l Selecdon of a condition surrey process that best rncc~s each agency‘s needs. Many agencies us: 
the tradi6xw.l Pavement Condidon Index (PCI) approach. as it is a widely recognized merhcdol- 
ogy. Unfonunstely. the PC1 approach is a detailed survey process that is too extensive and coslly 
IO be used routinely by many lcal agencies. As a rcsulr. condition data is not updated rcgulsrly. 
and the informxion within the system becomes outdated quickly and produces inaccurate results. 

* Immcdixc involvement of Cky staff in lhc implemenlnrion effort to ensure proper buy-in from 
Ihe staff. Without staff buy-in. Ihe syswm is nol likely to be used for an extended period of Lime. 

In this needs assessment. the EP.ES warn worked closely with Lee County and involved local municipali- 
tics. including the City of Ft. Myers. 10 define current pavement nunagemcnt procssscs, highlight whx 
typically works well. and identify what could b-z done to make the ovcmll process even belter. As pan of 
the needs ass:ssmem effort. ERES evaluated rhe data rcquircmcnts and decision-making processes for 
Lee Counry. Ft. Myers. and other neighboring cities. The results of this evaluation are presented in the 
Kesds Assessment Report dad Scpwnter 21.2CQl. and allowed the project learn 10: 

a Idemify Canegraph’s PAVEMENTView Plus pavement management sohwxe as the best avail- 
able software to meet the paGemcnt management needs of Lee County and its neighboring mu- 
nicipalitics. 

* Identify manual data collection techniques PI the most cost-effective condition survey mcthcdol- 
-%Y. 

l Identify the critical pnvcmsm management dxa clemenls. 

\\‘i[h the Phase 1 needs assessment successfully completed. the ERES team has embarked on the actual 
pavement mtm~gemcnt system implem:ntation for Lee County. Funhcrmorc. the ERES le.vn is prepared 
LO implemcm a similar pavement management system for the City of Ft. Myers and other surrounding 
communilics. Provided in the remaining sections of this proposal arc P summary of the qunlificnlions of 
the ERES team. P detailed outline of our apprdach to implementing Ft. hlycrs’ pavement managemcn~ 
system. and summzvies of the associacd project costs and schedule. 



ESHIBIT A-FEBRUARY 26.2002 
,’ 

2. PROJECT PERSO\KEL PLAU 

Introduction 

Phase 2 of this proj+ will involve collc:ting data. customizing sof~warc. inregmling with L$e County’s 
GIS. developing a pa~emenr rehabili[nlion program. and training. To ensure the success of this effon. 
ERES has brought tqcther a tam of pwemenr engineers. infomuiion Icchnolopy (IT) expens. GIS spc- 
cixlists. and lc:hnicians who arc cxpcricnced in these areas. In addition. rhe ERES (earn includes two 
consultants thx will provide the tcxn with local cxpenise and manpower. 

ERES will also utilize the Cily‘s assis~ncc in gnthcringlcompiling the roadway information and con. 
duc[ing Ihe p~~cmcn~ condition surveys. Suff involvemenl in the project will allow the City to maximize 
the use of its staffing resources. minimize consultant costs. and help cnsurc staff”buy-in” of [he pxemcm 
m~nngcmcm system. The ERES team will also turn to the Ciry 10 facilitate interaction wilh Lee County. 
paniculxly its GIS staff. Lee County is currcnrly developing n comprehensive county-wide GIS map and 
dnrxbasc rhar includes all of the roadways within Lee Coumy (both County mninlaincd and non-County 
mainlaincd). ERES plans to use the County’s GIS map and database for the Ft. hlyers implemenrxtion 
and will need the City to facililarc official procurement of [here items. 

Proposed Project Team 

The organizational cha.n for the ERES tram is provided in figure 2.1. Additional discussions aboul the 
proposed project team. cxh member’s role on Ihe project. 2nd each member‘s qualifications are provided 
in the paragraphs that follow. 

Paul Foxwonhv. Ph.D.. P.E. fERES1 

Paul Foxwonhy is the ERES team’s Project Principal and Projccr hiauger. He has over 28 years ofex- 
periencc in highway pavement design. pavement materials ~csring. nondestrucrive pavement evaluation. 
and pavement managcmcnr system implemenurion. His primxy cxpenise centers around the use of the 
Falling \Vcight Deflectomctcr (FWD) and ground penetrating radar (GPR) for pavement rehabilitation 
and Cancgraph’s PAVEMEhTVicw Plus for ncwork pavcmcnt manngemenl sysrcm implemenlation. 
He has implcmcntcd PAVE,&lENTVicw Plus for Ihc cities of Manhattan. Kansas. Jennings. Missouri. and 
hlcrccd City. California. In addition. he has used both manual and automated surface distress data co!- 
lection lcchniqucs to implement pnvcmcnl management systems. 

Richard Socir. P.E. fERE.9 

hlr. Spcir will serve as the ERES [cam‘s Quality Convol and Assurance Manager. He joined ERES in 
2001. and he has 15 years ofexperience in project engineering and m~n~gcmcn~. including planning. 
quality control. and design. He is also well-versed in opcnrions managernerd and ndmininration. in. 
eluding pavement managcmcm system implemenrarion and developing prograrm for maintenance. repair. 
and conslruction. His pavement managcmcnr surveying and systems implemcn!xion experience includes: 

a Pavement management call-in services for the Pon Authority of New York & New Jersey 
a Pavement management implemenWion for South \\‘cstcm Regional Planning Agency. Conncc~i- 

cut for Ihe towns of Greenwich. Stamford. \Vcstpon and Darien 
a Pavement mwagcmem s~swnimplemen~a~ion for all roadwys at LaGuardia Airpon 
* Pavemcn~ mzmagemcm syswn implemenrarions for [he FHKA’s Nalional Park Service 



_,’ zooz'9zAmJn~a?L-v'l8IHX3 



EXHIBIT A-FEBRUARY 26.2002 ,/ 

3. PriOJECT \YORK PLAN 

Introduction .,’ 

As outlined in scclion 1. several larks mw be completed LO successfully implement the Cityof Fl. 
hly:rr’r pavsmrnt’managemenr system. The work will require several darn collection activities. imple- 
menting nnd curmmiiing the pavemem management software. and inrsgrating fh: data and systems with 
Ihe current informxion systems (GIS. daubares. etc.). Providsd in the paragraphs Ihat follow arc task- 
by-task summxics of ERES’s proposed scope of services for Phase 2 of the pawnem m~nngcmenc sys- 
tcm implemennrion. Included in the task dercrip&xns are brief summaries of the anricipxed or potential 
roles of the E!-tES staff and the City of Ft. Myers staff. 

A Phase I pavement mrmagement system needs assessment was rccemly complcred by ERES for Lc? 
County. and rhs Cily of FL Myers has accepted the proposed approach for implsmenring its p;lvemsnt 
nunagcmsnl syrrem. The ERES team now proposes to commence with Ihe sysism implementalion effon. 
which includes [he following major rash: 

. 

Gn[hcrin&ampiling the roadway infornxion (e.g., consruction hirrory. traffic. roadway class). 
Ssclioning the City of Fr. Myers’s roadway ncnvork. 
Developing the daubarc of roadway sections. 
Conducting the pavement condition survey 
Uploading the roadway information and condition survey data inm the pxvement management 
database. 
Developing pavemcnr performance models and tre~tmcnt matrices (curromization of sofiwarc to 
Ihe City of Ft. Myers). 
Linking the pavement managemenr database to the Lee County GIS. 
Developing an initial multi-year pavemsnl rehabilitation program. 
Ins~4ling the pavement management sofrwarc at the City of Ft. Myers’s office. 
Providing the City of FL. Myers staff with training on using the pavement management system. 

Derailed summxies of each of these activities arc included in the task-by-task descriptions provided in 
the paragraphs that follow. 

Task ?a. Comoile the Available Roadwav Information 

In Task 2a. lhs Em.7 warn. with assistance from the Lee County GIS and orhcr staff. will compile the 
Cil!‘s available roadway dzm The data will bc acquired from sources made available by the County (e..g 
di:iul files. construction plans. reports). The ERES team will compile the information inlo a Microsoft 
Elcsl@ file Ihat will be uploaded into the PAVE~lE~TVicw Plus pavement management software. The 
dsjired inventory information 10 be compiled for Ihe pavement mnnagsment system includes: 



.’ ZOOS '9Z AXWlXSI33 -V UflIHX3 



EXHIBIT A -FEBRUARY 26.2002 

Task Leodee ERES will take the lend role in sectioning the Cily of Ft. hlyerr roadway network. will, 
signifmm input and suppon from the County GIS staff. EP.ES underrundr that the County GIS snff 
will section the GIS map. based on guidance provided by ERES. 

Task 2c. Develoo Database of Fr. Mvers Roadwavs 
,’ 

In Task 2~. ERES will work with ths Cily staff 10 develop n database of the Ciry’s ro3duayi chat includes 
all of the infomwiori compiled in Task 2a. As a rssulf of the Coun~y’s advanced GIS. developing the 
roadway daubart for the pavement mxngem~n~ system should be 3 fairly srraigh[forword cffon that can 
bs completed wirh scme minor usis~ncc from the Lee County GIS staff and some guidance from ERES. 
For the purposr ofthis proposed project. ERES requesrs that Ihe City organize 2nd coordinate rhc inwrx. 
tion belwccn ERES and Lee Counry. 

Once complcled.:hc pavement manngement database will serve as the basis of the implcmenrntion cffon. 
Thz database will bs used to warehouse the rcodtvny information collccled in Task 23. as well as to store 
the pavement condition information that will bc collected ar pan of the implemsnnrion effon. Further- 
more. the pwement managcrnent system will ultimxcly access the danbare to generate repons. condua 
anz~lyses. and link to the County’s GIS. 

Tad Leader: ERES Consulrants will take Ihe lend role in the database development effon. wilh assir. 
unce from the City of Ft. hlyers in coordinating interaction between ERES staff and Lee County GIS 
staff. 

Task 2d. lmoltment Pavement Condition Survev Prorccolr 

A combinarion of”windshield” and “walking” data coIIection methods will be employed during rhe im- 
plemenlation of the City of Ft. Myers’s pavement managemenl system using City personnel that have 
bsen trained by ERES personnel. ERE.5 has developed a visual condition survey guide containing both 
text guidelines and color photographs 10 aid rhe survey teams in assessing roadway conditions. The SW 
vey teams will use these simplified PC1 procedures 10 identify predominanr dirrress types. severities. and 
exien~s on the approximate 314 miles of paved roads in R. Myers. 

The following data colleclion prolocols will be used: 

l The approximate 314 miles of urban local. coIIcctor. and anerial roads in the Cily will require a 
rigorous application of the simplified PCI survey procedure for surface diswesr identification and 
will be surveyed using two-person crews per vehicle. The projuclivity of these crews. however. 
is anticipated to be only about 3 miles per hour b-xaure of the expected Iraffic congestion on 
these roads during the winter months. In some cases. the inspection will be more efficient if both 
crew mcmb-err walk the roads 10 collect the dnra. 

* The four most predominant pavement surface distress data elcmenls from the following list. along 
wilh their exwnts 2nd severiliss, will bs collected on the 314.mile paved road network: 

- Alligamrcracking 
. Block cracking 
. Edge cracking 
* Longitudinal cracking and wxverse cracking 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 “’ 

. . Reflection crackine 

. Patching 

. Potholes 
* Ruriing 
. Roughness 
a Shoviw .m 
* Ekeding 
* Polished azgrspatc 
* Wcuherin/mveling 
. Lane/shoulder drop-off and lxelshoulder sepx,rion 
* High shoulders 

Tnrl Lca&e,: ERES will take [he lead in cuslomizing Ihe simplified-PC1 m.wwl for the City ofR. 
Myers. ERES will also fully train City technicians in the idemifaxion. mcasuremem. and recording of 
pavement surface distress using simplified PCI procedures. 

Ahcr the completion of Tasks ?a through ?d. the ERES team will conduct a visual survey of the approxi- 
mltely 314 cenicrline miles ofthe City ofR. Myers-m3innined roads. Field survey crews will conduct 
the pnvemenl suneys using the survey guidss. protocols. and [raining accomplished in Task 2d. 

The surveys will be performed using Ihs survey _euides. measuring wheels. and handheld computers for 
ccxe of dsrs entry and uansfer. WC envision that the field survey work can bc performed without any traf- 
fit control. and we have not included any traffic control costs in this proposal. If necessary. UE assume 
that the Ci[y will provide any needed traffic control. 

NO physical testing of the pavement (e.g.. coring. soil borinzs. deflection testing) is planned for this proj- 
ect. ERES’s epproach is to perform only a visual condition survey of [he pavements and to use the survey 
results to generare a mulri-year pavement rrhabiliraiion program and to identify candidate roadway seg- 
menIs for rchabiliralion. The condition surveys provide a wealth of information about the pavement con- 
dirions and the likely causes ofany deterioration. and [he visual survey results are more than adequate to 
conduct nclwork-level planning. 

Turk Leader: ERES will take the lead role in managing the condirion survey cifon and provide a techni- 
cian to work wilh a City of FI. Myers technician to complete the approximately 314 centerline miles of 
the survey. II is anticipated that the Ci:y of Ft. hlyen will conribute JI least IS0 Mwr hours toward (his 
data collection cffon. 

Task 21. Unload Inventorv and Survev Dar3 into Software Databases 

In Task 2f. ERES will upload the distress survey data and the roadway inventory information inlo the 
PAI’E.MEhT\‘iew Plus danbases. The City of Ft. Myers will then be able to access this informalion 
easily and logically via the hfAPDirecmrsofr\rxe interface. 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 ‘. 

Task 2~. Customize Pavement Manaeemcnt Software 

ERES will work closely with Ihe Lee County soff as pan of chat project m  customize Ihe engineering 
analysis mod& in Ihe PAVEHEKlView Plus pavement management sofrware~o that they nccurarely 
incorporxe the County’s mainlenance and rchabilil~lionpncticesand anticipaiid funding levels. EP.ES 
wll then incorporals [here sane models into the City ofFt. hfyers PAVEhlEXTview Plus da&base. 

The following piragiaphs dsscribs lhe seeps that ERES uill take 10 fully cusmmizc the software to mea 
the County’s needs. The resuks from the Lee County effon will also k adopted for the City of FI. hlycrs. 

Develop Pmeme,~r Perfon~~nrre hfodelr: ERES will develop p~vemem psrformance models based on Ihe 
pawnsnr condition dam collected in Task 2~. The pafomxmcc modeling will us:lhe pavement “family 
class” approach. where a “family class” is defined as a group of pwemsnts wilh similar composition and 
use. The final models will tx stored in [he PAVE>lEENT\‘iew Plus pavcmenr management sofrware. 

Drvelop hfninreunnce. Repair, oud Rehnbilirnrio,l (hlRR) Acrivig Stlecriorz Crirerin: The objective ?f this 
step is to establish a table of realistic hIRR aclivi~ies that can be applied 10 the vxious pavement family 
CIPSSSS based on Ihc mnounl and type of dixrsss present in Ihe pavemcnr scclion. To do this. ERES u,ill 
use [he followina procedure: 

I. Prepare a preliminary list of MRR aclivitics rha can be applied to the different pavement family 
clxses based on input from Lee County and the Cily of Ft. hlycrs and ERES’s experience. 

2. Submit this list to Lee County and the City of Ft. Myers for rei.iew. 
3. Schcdcle a cuslomizalion meeting wkh Lee County and the City bf Ft. hlyers 10 establish the fi- 

nal MRR decision mxrix. During this meeting. Ihe timing. cost. and anticipared benefit of ap- 
plying a cenain acdviry Lo the various pavemsnr family classes will be wablished. 

4. Integrstc the MRR decision matrix into the selected safrwarc system. 

Errob/irh Ekdger Scenarios and Work Priori&-r: During the customizxion process. ERES will define the 
different budgeting scenarios and priorirks that the City of Ft. Myers wants 10 use in Ihc analyses. This 
informxion will bc gathered during the records review. cusmmization meeting. and through follow-up 
interviews and contxts with City personnel. . 

Task Leader: ERES will rake the lead role in customizing the pavemen; management software. with input 
from the City of Ft. Myers. 

Task 2h. Dcveloo the Multi-Ycx Pavement MRR Plan 

The multi-year MRR program will be prepared using the simulation capabilities of PAVE.MENfView 
Plus. This sofnwre package will allow the City of Ft. hlyers to generate several different budgeting sce- 
narios rhnr cffeaivcly illuslmlc a) the advcrsc effect dclaycd rehabilitation would have on pavement con- 
dition orb) the benefits of applying an activity in a timely manner. To accomplish this. PAVEMEST- 
\‘iew Plus \vill selcc~ a single activity from a list of fcasiblc alwmxivcs to repair a given pavement scc- 
[ion. PAVE.MEh7Visw Plus uses a bencfikast analysis 10 evaluxe not only the additional pavement 
life anticipated by the npplicarion of an activi$ but also the change in condition provided by Ihat activity. 
The result is a knsfiLlcost ratio Ihal can k used to rank wivilies bxcd on their overall cost-effecii\ensss 
10 2” agency. 

Developmenr &  Implementalio,z o/n Pawmenr Condirion Index (PC’11 
,YeIwork-Lq-1 Pdve,nent ,\lanugrm~“r sysrem 

A-9 for The City of Ft. hfywr, Florida 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUAi% 26.2002 

TO ac~onu~~od~tc realistic funding scenarios and exceptions 10 standard funding procedures. PAVE- 
blENTView Plus also allous the selections 10 be we&den (or filtered) in cases u,here politicnl oi 
mmgeriil fworr prohibit [he selection of the most cost-effective a:rivi[y. or uhcre projects were 81. 
ready “in the pipeline” prior to implementing the progran. The fsnrible alternatives for each segment are 
cvaluared on an aummatcd life cycle bencfitlcasl analysis and then ranked in o;dcr from Ihe marl bencfi- 
cial 10 the least beneficial. based on the pavement segment‘s priority among other pavement-jegmenrs and 
BNUI dollars avail&ble. Bnssd on user input. budget cs[imates. and the prioritization scheme. the projects 
are ranked fron the tiighcrt bsnefit/cosr rxio to the IOWSI for each of the years in Ihe budgel analysis. 

An initial MRR program will be prepared under the assumption of an unlimited budgcr. This plan will 
identify the op:imum time 10 repair each regmcnr, regardless of its Icvcl of imporuncc. iu size. or where 
it is situxcd relative to orher segments [ha! may or may not have bsen triggered for repair. The results 
from this analysis will provide interesting insight into where each pavement segmcnr currently lies in the 
deterioration curve; however. it is not realistic from an opsrarionnl or budgetary viewpoint. 

A “no availabl: funding” scenario will also bs dctelopsd 10 iJlusn[c how Ft. Myers’s roxdwny nslvork 
will deteriorate if not prqxrly mainr$nsd. Addi[ional repair progrxns will bs gensrxcd using a range of 
more realistic annual budget levels. The additional scenxios will also take into accounL projects [hat have 
already bscn committed by the City during the analysis p&cd. 

Tnrl: Lender: ERES will take rhs lead role in developing the multi-ysur pavemsnt MRR plan. with input 
and suppon from the City of Ft. Myers. 

Task 2i. Develop GIS Mao&e Link 

ERES will k working with the Lee County GIS staff as part of that scparnw projecl to link their pave- 
ment mmngemcnt system database to their existing GIS rn~p using ArcView@. When linking the data- 
bases to the rrup. the key linking clement will bz [he roadway segments Ihal are developed in Task 2b. 
As paR of this cffon. ERES will coordinxe with the County’s GIS staff to modify the currenl GIS nup to 
create roadway segments that march [has: developed in Task 2b. These roadway segmenls will be the 
map clement that wers click on to access the associated pavement information. The modified GIS map 
will cvenrunlly r:rvc as a map layer in [he County’s GIS soAware. 

As the City is fully aware. the benefit of linking the elcclronic maps to the pavement manngemenl data- 
base is twofold. First. it provides the ability to generate color maps for information prcscnralion. Second. 
it providsr instant access 10 pavement section informalion by simply clicking on the pavcmenl sections as 
they are displayed on the GIS map. Figure 3.1 provides an example of the mapping oulputs Ihat the City 
will be able to genera using the pavcmcnt management software and the ArcView@ software. 

Devplopmrnt &  Implmenrarion o/o Pawmenr Condirion lndcx (PC/) 
,vmvorX-Lxvt-l PavrmPnl dlanage,“mr syrrem 

A- IO for The City of FL Myers, Floridu 



EXHIBITA-F?ZBRUARY26.2002 
/ 

Figure 3.1. Example of mapping ourput from ArcView@. 

Tork Lenc!e,-: ERES u’ill work with the City of FL. hlyers’ staff lo develop [heir GIS link under a coop. 
erafive ngernxnr between the City and County. 

Task ?i. Gcnentc Final ImDlcmentation Reoon 

.A rumm~r) repon will be delivered at the complcrion of the project. Ths repon will document the im- 
plcmwution process and rcsulls. Appendixes will also bs included that contain pavement management 
syrxm-gcnerred reports and maps showing information on invenlory. pavemcnr condition. performance 
mudclr. nwin;cnawz and rshnbiliialion decision criteria. budget scenarios. and MRR multi-year repair 
PlXlS. 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 

In Tasks 2k. ERES will ini the Oracle version of the PAVEhlEhTvieu Plus sofrwarc and database. as 
well as the hl.?.Pdircclor sofrv~re ha link irirh the Coun~y’s GIS. on Ihe Ciry ofFI. Myers’compursr net- 
work. This sofarare and all appropriars liccnxs. including one y~arof Cansgrhph lcchnicnl ruppon. will 
also be drlivercd 10 the Cite. : 

As pan of [he ssfwzre insulxion effon. ERES will prwids [raining to rhs City staff on usin: the pave- 
ment mmagcment sofrware. The duration of Ihe training is expected 10 bs 2 to 3 days and will bs held in 
conjunckan with the training 10 bz conducted for Lee County. The City of FL Myers will obrxin an 
agreement with Lee County to pwticipxe in their training. The objective of rhc training session will b: to 
familiarize Ihc City staff with the pavemsnr managsmcnt software’s fexurcs and to scquaim the staff tvilh 
the procedures for performing furure pavement condition surveys. 

4. PROJECT COSTS 

The ERES warn will provids the Phase ? pa\cment managemen! services outlined above a! Ihs [ask-by- 
tak lump sum wes shown in rablc 4.1. These costs are based on a roadway nerwxk of 314 miles of UT- 
ban roads and zssislance from the City of FL hlyers and Lee County as outlined below. 

. Provide ERES with complete and xcu~a~e GIS shape files for centerline coverage of the entire 
City. xgmented on an inIersec[ion-(o-intcrsec[ion basis. _ These maps will establish Ihs bxelinc 
to bc aed for rhc project. 
Establish the numbaofcenwrline miles in the City. 
hlatch street names in the GIS danbase LO the 91 I database siree~ names. 
Update or add roadway functional classifications to the GIS dnrabase. 
Add all existing traffic data (ADT. %  trucks. growth rates) to [he GIS danbase. : 
Provide ERES with a copy of rhe Road Resurfacing Database. 
Identify any roads with travel predominantly in one direction. 
Identify any roads with 4 or more lanes that will require suneys for both direcribns. 
Notify laal aulhorities about Ihe project and provide them with a schedule for field data collcc- 

,’ 

lion. 
* Assist with the field condirion survey elfotis. As part of these efforts. the City is 10 accompany 

an ERES person in [he survey of 3 14 miles of urban roads. ERES will provide training 10 the 
Ciry of Ft. Myers snff. 

ERES u-ill invoice the City of FL hlyers monthly on B psrcenr complete basis by usk. and payment of 
invoices is expected within 30 days of Ihs date of the invoice. A brief progress repon will be provided 
with each invoice. 



,.I 

Table 4.1. Cost esrimare. 

/ 



EXHIBIT A - FEBRUARY 26.2002 

5. SCHEDULE 

The ERES (earn can begin uork immrdiu:ly on Phnx 2 of ~hc City of Ft. hlyers pavemsnx mana_esmcn~ 
system implemcotation. Our staff of almost 100 place us in a position 10 be xry icsponsivc LO lhc City‘s 
needs. The schedule for Phas? 2 of the pmjcct will requk no more Ihan 10 monlhs to cornpItt<. asum 
ing the Icwl ofpxticipation in the projea by ths City of FL hlyr sraffsripulntcd for each talk. 



CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 
PO DRAWER 2217 

FORT MYERS, FL 33902 
239-332-6740 TEL 
239-461-2650 FAX 

September 24, 2002 

Mr. Randy Cerchie, Construction Manager 
Lee County Department of Transportation 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Dear Mr. Cerchie: 

Enclosed herewith arc two originals of the Interlocal Agreement 
between Lee County and the City of Fort Myers for Pavement 
Management System Contractor. This agreement was approved by 
City Council at their regular meeting held on September 3, 2002. 

Please have both originals signed by the Chairman of the Board of 
County Commissioners of Lee County, retain one original for your file 
and return the other original to my attention. 

Yours truly, 

CITY OF FORT MYERS 

(y&k?42 L2ktkwh 

Marie Adams, CMC 
City Clerk 

MA:mf 

Enclosure 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

q SUPPLEMENTAPTASK AUTHORIZATION No. 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-B” 

Date: 1011102 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

forDevelopment and Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index Network Level Pavement Mgmt System 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authonzation) 

SECTION 1.00 CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
providing and performing the su 
enumerated in the Sco e of 8 

plemented, changed or authorized servrces, tasks, or work as set forth and 
ervrces set forth rn this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 

AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum 
CONSULTANf should be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

Sum (L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basrs 
should be i6entified (WIPP). 

TOTAL 
UnlesS -i+ 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 

fi 3 contmued on next page) 

Task 
Number 

2a 

2b 

2c 
2d 

2e 

2f 

29 
2h 

2i 
3 
2k 

Task Title 

Perform Pavement Mgmt. System 
services as set forth in Exhibrt B on 

behalf of the Citv of Ft Mvers per 
Interlocal Agreement 

Compile the available roadway info 
Section the roadwaat;etwork into mgmt 

Develop database of Ft Myers roadways 
Implement pavement conditon survey 

Conduct pavement condition surveys on 
paved urban roads. 

Upload inventory & survey data into 
software databases 

Customize pavement mamt software 
Develop multi-year pavement 

rehabilitation plan 
Develop GIS mapping link 

Generate final implementation report 
Install system & provide on site training 

Amount of 
Compensation 

2626.00 

720.00 

1264.00 
2246.00 

19096.00 

2001 .oo 

8143.00 

8774.00 

951 .oo 
3377.00 

16993.00 

$66,192.00 

/ 

lndrcate 
Basis of 

C~rn~rn;~~ 

LS 

If Ap licable 
In icate B 

(W.I.P.P.) 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAFTASK AUTHORIZATION No. - 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the change s) m the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
f’ CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/S 

agreed to 
A-A”, the compensation the COUNTY has previously 

Services 1 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 

greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

I I 
TOTAL 19,872.OO 

CMO:026 
09/25/01 

Adjustment(s) 
b OpPgfi 
2 

Nos. 1 

$279,900.00 

Ad’ustment(s) 
d ue to this 
CO or STA 

66,192.OO 

66,192.OO 

Summary of 

Co~t$%%fion 

$365964.00 

Page 82 of 82 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TA?:K AUTHORIZATION No. - EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C” 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 
Date: 1 O/l 102 

for Develooment & Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index Network Level Pavement Mqmt 
Svstem 

(Enter Project Name from Pa e 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Aut 8. onzatron Agreement) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
KILATION AtiKttMtNT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various 
ii 

hases or tasks re uired to 
perform the services, tasks or work set forth in this CHANG ‘I Q 

rovide and 
ORDER or SUPP EMEN AL TASK 

AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” 
attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or Name or Title 
Task Reference of Phase and/or Task 
as Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT “A” 

Phase 2 Crty of Ft Myers project 

Number of 
Calendar Days 
For Corn letron 
of Each 6 hase 
and/or Task 

Cumulative Number 
of Calendar Days 
For Completion 
from Date of 
Notice to Proceed 
For this CO or STA 

IO months 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page n of Cl 



IsI CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TAEK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-D” 

Date: IO/l/O2 

CONSULTANTS OR SERVICE PROVIDERS, ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 
BCOmK(S) 

for Development & Implementation of a Pavement Conditon Index (PCI) Network Level Pavement Mqmt. 
Svstem 

d 
Enter Project Name from Pa e 1 of the 

Change Or er or Supplemental Task Aut onzatron Agreement) a. 

CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, intends to en a e the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PR u IDER, in rovidin and erformin the services, 
ta&;M~~$,required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL fASK A8THOplZATIO# 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

1 Disadvantaaed. 
Minority or - 

S&ki:gtsultant 

Service and/or are Exempted 
Work to be Name and Address of 

Women Business 
:,“iemr~~e~ (If Yes. I from Prime 

:ro;Aledir Individual or Firm . P 
icafe-T;be) - -. 

Consultant’s lnsurar 
I Coverage 

1 Yes 1 No 1 Tvoe Yes No 

CMO:028 
09/25/O I 

Page Dl of Dl 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TOdSK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-E” 

Date: IO/1102 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

for Development and Implementation of a Pavement Condition Index Network Level 
Pavement Mqmt System 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Agreement) 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, or work to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”. attached 
hereto: 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

ITEM No. 1 
Lee County will process ERES’ invoices with the approval of the City of Ft. Myers for 
pavement. 

Any dispute, conflict or disagreement that may arise between the City of Ft Myers and 
ERES regarding performance of services in in Exhibit “B” and any pavement herof will not 
be mediated or resolved County, and will not in any way have any force or effect 
County’s Agreement. 


